

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1417

PAUL CHRISTOPHER HILDWIN

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX-(386)226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENTS.....17

**I. HILDWIN ABANDONED HIS FIRST MOTION TO VACATE WHEN HE
APPEALED THE DNA-BASED POST-CONVICTION MOTION.....17**

II. THE "PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE" CLAIM.....23

III. THE CLOSING ARGUMENT CLAIM.....36

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 30 |
| <i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1983) | 26 |
| <i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985) | 37 |
| <i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Byrd v. Hasty</i> , 142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Cade v. Haley</i> , 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991) . | 21, 22 |
| <i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Davis v. Kemp</i> , 829 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1987) | 21 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Demps v. State</i> , 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) | 15 |
| <i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>Duest v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc. v. Cobb</i> , 953 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Francis v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 670 n. 4 (Fla. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) | 28, 31 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Robertson</i> , 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955) | 15 |
| <i>Gurganus v. State</i> , 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984) | 34 |
| <i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) | 38 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) | 1, 22 |
| <i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998) | 2, 33 |
| <i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006) | 4, 18, 22 |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> , 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Jackson v. Crosby</i> , 375 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. Fla. 2004) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Jackson v. State,</i> 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984) | 38 |
| <i>Jones v. State,</i> 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Lusk v. State,</i> 498 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1986) | 26 |
| <i>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</i> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Melendez v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano,</i> 492 U.S. 1, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</i> 481 U.S. 551, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539, 107 S. Ct. 1990 (1987) | 21 |
| <i>Reed v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>Reese v. State,</i> 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Rhodes v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Ricco v. State,</i> 474 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 26 |
| <i>Shere v. State,</i> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Moore,</i> 336 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) | 19 |
| <i>Smith v. State,</i> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983) | 26 |
| <i>Sochor v. State,</i> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Faircloth v. District of Court of Appeal,</i> 187 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1966) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell,</i> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Murray,</i> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Riechmann,</i> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 228 (1984) | 28 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | passim |
| <i>Wainwright v. Torna,</i> 455 U.S. 586, 71 L. Ed. 2d 475, 102 S. Ct. 1300 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Walton v. State/Crosby,</i> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003) | 33 |
| <i>Waterhouse v. State,</i> 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>Waterhouse v. State,</i> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) | 37, 39 |
| <i>White v. State,</i> 964 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2007) | 29 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 30 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| <i>Fla. Const., Art. V, § 3(b)(1)</i> | 1 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| <i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.853</i> | 4 |
